CHARDON MIDDLE SCHOOL
EIGHTH GRADE INFORMATION SHEET
Assignment Books
Students will use their assignment books daily to write down homework, project deadlines, test dates, etc.  This is an excellent resource for the parent to monitor the student’s studies.  Periodically teachers may review the appropriate use of the book.  Students should not tear ANY pages out of the assignment book.  Students are expected to bring their assignment books to class daily. If he/she looses, destroys, or defaces their assignment notebook, it will need to be replaced at the student’s expense.
Hall Passes
Students will have fifteen passes to use per quarter during core content classes (language arts, math, social studies, and science).  No one should leave class except in the case of an emergency. An emergency is defined by the teacher for each individual situation. Students will use their assignment books for all hall passes. 
Attendance / Makeup Work
To report student absences, please call our ATTENDANCE HOTLINE at 440-279-0537. If students are absent for any reason, they are responsible for making up the work as per the student handbook.  It is the student’s responsibility to access missed assignments via the teacher websites.  
Team 8A’s website: www.team8A.com     Team 8B’s website: http://cmsteam8b.weebly.com/
Late Work: Students will submit completed work on time.  Please see each specific team teacher’s expectation sheet/course organizer for their individual late work policy. 
ICE Time
Each day for 20 minutes students will have ICE Time.  This time may be used for mentoring, additional instruction, sustained silent reading, extra help, makeup work, reward time etc.  If students are having difficulties in any subject area, this is an ideal time for them to see subject specific teachers for help.Students must bring study materials and an SSR book to their ICE class every day in order to be prepared for ICE time.
Team Planning Time (8A 12:16-12:38, 8B 12:41-1:03)
All of the team teachers have planning time together during every day.  During this time we plan units and discuss student progress and behavior.  We will have student and parent conferences during this time as well.  Parents may call the school to set up a team conference if one is necessary.
Team Movies
As a team, we believe in rewarding a job well done.  During the school year, students may be rewarded with a team movie that will be used to enhance a particular theme and/or concept studied in the classroom.  By signing this paper, you as a parent/guardian are acknowledging that your child has permission to view PG and PG-13 movies. 
Interims and Infinite Campus
Interims will not be sent home.  Parents/guardians and students with an active email address will have access to Infinite Campus, and can monitor grades on a daily basis.  Any missing work or incomplete assignments will be visible on Infinite Campus.  It is the responsibility of parents or guardians to use this opportunity to not only monitor their children’s progress at school, but also to encourage them to do their best. If a parent is having trouble accessing their Infinite Campus account, please contact our Guidance Department for assistance. 
Behavior
Appropriate behavior is expected at all times.  Students are expected to respect themselves and others by being courteous and participating constructively.   Any behavior that is disruptive to another student’s education is subject to a warning, a step, and/or removal from class depending on severity.  
An immediate office referral will occur for offenses that the teacher identifies as important enough for immediate removal.  This will result in an automatic step and action from the administration. 
Any infraction while a substitute teacher is in the room will result in an automatic step and office referral. 
Teacher E-mail Addresses
Team 8A
Intervention Specialist / Miss Amanda Weaver: amanda.weaver@chardonschools.org
Intervention Specialist / Mrs. Maria Lysiak: maria.lysiak@chardonschools.org
Language Arts / Mrs. Melissa Downs: melissa.downs@chardonschools.org
Math / Mr. Vince Bonvissuto: vince.bonvissuto@chardonschools.org
Math / Mrs. Bev Mysyk: beverly.mysyk@chardonschools.org
Reading / Language Arts: Mrs. Christine Ceraolo: christine.ceraolo@chardonschools.org
Science / Mr. Brad McGovern: brad.mcgovern@chardonschools.org
Social Studies / Mr. Dan Heintz: dan.heintz@chardonschools.org
Team 8B
Intervention Specialist / Ms. Laura Gazdak: laura.gazdak@chardonschools.org
Intervention Specialist / Mrs. Maria Lysiak: maria.lysiak@chardonschools.org
Reading / Language Arts: Mrs. Christine Ceraolo: christine.ceraolo@chardonschools.org
Language Arts / Mrs. Joanne Deshetler: joanne.deshetler@chardonschools.org
Math / Mr. Vince Bonvissuto: vince.bonvissuto@chardonschools.org
Math / Mrs. Nadine Debevec: nadine.debevec@chardonschools.org
Science / Mr Jeremy Farrow: jeremy.farrow@chardonschools.org
Social Studies / Mr. Dwight Goss: dwight.goss@chardonschools.org
●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●●
As eighth grade teachers, we hope that this sheet will assist the student in making this year a success.  We ask that a parent/guardian and the student sign below to show you have read this sheet.  This sheet may be kept at home for reference and this tear-off section will be kept at school.  Please return the tear-off section to your ICE teacher by Friday, September  13, 2014.
________________________________________________________________________________________
Parent/Guardian Signature                                                       Date                Print Student First and Last Name
                                                                                                                                                                           

Student Signature                                                                                                           
Date
